# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

and the said shares shall be canceled, and new ones issued in their stead, to such persons as may be found to take them on the terms herein imposed on original subscribers.

Снар. 31.

Samuel Cony, Marshall S. Hagar, and Joseph H. Commissioners Williams are hereby appointed commissioners for the purpose of receiving subscriptions to the said capital stock, and they or a majority of them are authorized to receive such subscriptions at such times and places as they may agree upon, of which they shall give such notice as they may deem suitable. ever the amount of two hundred thousand dollars shall be sub- Directors, scribed to the said capital stock, the said commissioners, or a majority of them, are hereby further authorized to call a meeting of the subscribers to the said capital stock, for the choice of directors and the organization of the said company, to be holden at such time and place as they may appoint, of which newspaper notice shall be given ten days at least prior to the day of said meeting. Provided, however, that no policy of insurance shall Proviso. be issued by the said company until its capital stock as aforesaid shall be paid in and secured according to the provisions of this act.

to receive subscriptions.

Subscription for stock, notice to be given.

notice how given, &c.,

SECT. 8. All the newspaper notices required by any of the Notices, where provisions of this charter shall be published in some paper issued in each of the cities of Augusta, Bangor, and Portland; but the principal office of said company shall be established at

[Approved March 2, 1853.]

Augusta.

#### Chapter 31.

An act to incorporate the City Bank,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Oliver Moses, D. C. Magoun, J. H. McLellan, Corporators. Charles Clapp, junior, E. K. Harding, G. C. Trufant, James Drummond, B. C. Bailey, William Drummond, Henry L. Richardson, Isaac Merritt, J. G. Richardson, H. W. Owen, Willard Hall, E. D. Munson, David Curtis, J. C. L. Booker, James Riggs, Benjamin Randall, Robert Spear, Harrison Springer, Johnson Rideout and Louis Blackmore, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the City Corporate name. Bank.

CHAP. 32. Capital stock.

Location, &c.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in the city of Bath, in the county of Lincoln, and go into operation in at least one year from the date of the approval of this act.

Rights, privileges, &c.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 4, 1853.]

### Chapter 32.

An act to incorporate the Sabattis Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

SECT. 1. Charles Clark, Sargent Whittum, Gideon Perkins, James Weymouth, William Pierce, William R. Frye, and Charles B. Mudgett, their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Sabattis Mining Company, for the purpose of mining operations in a lead mine, situated in the town of Greene, in the county of Kennebec; and said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

May hold real and personal

estate.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, with full powers to manage and dispose of the same; and to be divided into such number of shares as they may determine.

[Approved March 4, 1853.]

#### Chapter 33.

An act to incorporate the Vassalborough Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. That James Bridge, Ira D. Sturgis, John S. Sturgis, George Cox, George Hoyt, Charles J. Webber, their asso-